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14.0 Geodetic Control:  
                        Horizontal Datum: World Geodetic System of 1984 
                        Projection: Transverse Mercator 
                        Spheroid: World Geodetic System of 1984 
                        Grid: Universal Transverse Mercator (Zone 10: CM 123 degrees West) 
                        Vertical Datum: Mean Sea Level 
                        Sounding Datum: Mean Lower Low Water 
                        Note: Geodetic Reports do not exist. 
 
15.0 Source of Shorelines:   
Controlled Image Base (CIB) dataset with 5 meter resolution.  The raster file is a shape (SHP) 
file.  
 
16.0 Tide Gage Operation:  
The following tidal stations are located in the survey area: Port Townsend, WA (9444900) and 
Seattle, Wa. (9447130). These tide stations are maintained by the  National Oceanic and 
Atmospheric Administration (NOAA).   
 
Predicted tidal data were used during real-time data collection. The zoning information for the 
Hood Canal and Dabob Bay survey areas were taken from the Seattle tide gauge. These zones 
included Zones 35, 37-41, and 97-98.  
 

TIDAL INFORMATION 
PLACE Height referred to datum of soundings (MLLW) Tide 

Characteristics 
 
 
 
Bangor Wharf 
N 47 44 54 
W 122 43 
36 

Mean 
Higher 
High Water 

Mean 
High 
Water 

MSL Mean 
Low 
Water 

Extreme 
Low 
Water 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MIXED TIDE, 
PREVAILING 
SEMI-
DIURNAL 

meters 
 
3.4 

meters 
 
3.1 

meters 
 
2.00 

meters 
 
0.9 

meters 
 
-1.5 
 
 

Zelatched 
Point, 
Dabob Bay 
N 47 42 42 
W 122 49 
18 
 

 
 
3.5 

 
 
3.2 

 
 
2.04 

 
 
0.9 

 
 
-1.5 

Seabeck 
N 47 38 30 
W 122 49 
42 
 

 
3.5 

 
3.2 

 
2.07 

 
0.9 

 
-1.5 

Quilcene, 
Dabob Bay 
N 47 48 00 
W 122 51 
30 
 

 
 
3.5 

 
 
3.2 

 
 
2.05 

 
 
0.9 

 
 
-- 
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     Table 4, Summary: In-house data compilation used  the published bench marks to compute 
tidal datums and tide correctors: 1. Bangor Wharf (9445133),  2.  Zelatched Point, Dabob 
Bay,(SY5492)  3. Seabeck(9445296),  4. Quilcene, Dabob Bay(9445272). These tidal 
benchmarks are maintained by NOAA.  
 
17.0 Tides Accuracy:  
The estimated error for Sutron observed tides is 0.1m (1 SIGMA), and for predicted tides is 0.2m 
(1 SIGMA).  
 
18.0 Comparison with Existing Data:  
Agreement with existing charts: 
 Data agreed well.  Contours and depths  are not considered hazardous to navigation.  
 
Agreement with Prior Surveys 

Data collected during SURVOPS 510702, 510802, and 510902 considerable agreed with 
data obtained during SURVOPS 510503 through 510803.  However, disagreements are believed 
to be the result of using predicted tides.  It was  recommended to allow observed tides be 
acquired for the final correction of the sounding data. 
 
 
19.0 Vertical Accuracy: 
Draft Correction (Squat and Settlement). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Table 5. 
 
 
Table 5  Summary:   The draft correction is  the sum of Sensor Location Transducer Downward 
(z) value from the  EM1002 or EM3000 sensor and the value obtained by calculating the waterline 
value. Aboard the main platform (SHIP) the depth correction values range from 6.08 meters to 
6.35 meters. Aboard hydrographic survey launch (HSL013) the value was constant at -2.00 
meters. Aboard the hydrographic survey launch (HSL014) the value was constant at -1.96 
meters. Again, the cells  with the annotations of ? or ?? values are assumed  not changed from 
previous survey values but were not documented as such.  
 
Instrument Error (Bar Checks).  Bar checks not conducted or were not required. 
 
 
 
 

SURVOP System Platform

Sensor Location 
Transducer 
Forward(x)

Sensor Location 
Transducer 
Starboard(y)

Sensor Location 
Transducer 
Downward(z)

Sensor Location 
Transducer 
Waterline (m)

Draft  Correction (m)

510702 EM1002 SHIP ?? ?? ?? ?? ??
510702 EM1002 SHIP ?? ?? ?? ?? ??
510802 EM1002 SHIP 0.75 2.38 5.26 0.89 6.15
510902 EM1002 SHIP ?? ?? ?? 1.09 6.35
510703 EM1002 SHIP 0.75 2.38 5.26 0.82 6.08
510702 EM3000 HSL013 ?? ?? ?? ?? ??
510802 EM3000 HSL013 2.14 1.08 -1.18 -0.82 -2.00
510503 EM3000 HSL013 ? ? ? ? ?
510703 EM3000 HSL013 -2.14 1.08 -1.18 -0.82 -2.00
510702 EM3000 HSL014 ?? ?? ?? ?? ??
510802 EM3000 HSL014 -2.14 1.13 -1.17 -0.79 -1.96
510503 EM3000 HSL014 ? ? ? ? ?
510703 EM3000 HSL014 -2.14 1.13 -1.17 -0.79 -1.96




