16.0 Tide Gage Operation:

The following tidal stations are located in the survey area: Port Townsend, WA (9444900) and Seattle, Wa. (9447130). These tide stations are maintained by the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA).

Predicted tidal data were used during real-time data collection. The zoning information for the Hood Canal and Dabob Bay survey areas were taken from the Seattle tide gauge. These zones included Zones 35, 37-41, and 97-98.

TIDAL INFORMATION						
PLACE	Height referred to datum of soundings (MLLW)					Tide Characteristics
	Mean Higher High Water	Mean High Water	MSL	Mean Low Water	Extreme Low Water	
Bangor Wharf N 47° 44' 54"	meters	meters	meters	meters	meters	
W 122° 43′ 36″	3.4	3.1	2.00	0.9	-1.5	MIXED TIDE, PREVAILING SEMI- DIURNAL
Zelatched Point, Dabob Bay N 47° 42′ 42″ W 122° 49′ 18″	3.5	3.2	2.04	0.9	-1.5	
Seabeck N 47° 38′ 30″ W 122° 49′ 42″	3.5	3.2	2.07	0.9	-1.5	
Quilcene, Dabob Bay N 47° 48' 00″ W 122° 51' 30″	3.5	3.2	2.05	0.9		

Table 4.

Table 4, Summary: In-house data compilation used the published bench marks to compute tidal datums and tide correctors: 1. Bangor Wharf (9445133), 2. Zelatched Point, Dabob Bay,(SY5492) 3. Seabeck(9445296), 4. Quilcene, Dabob Bay(9445272). These tidal benchmarks are maintained by NOAA.

17.0 Tides Accuracy:

The estimated error for Sutron observed tides is 0.1m (1 SIGMA), and for predicted tides is 0.2m (1 SIGMA).